

No. 11-398

---

---

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF SERVICE EMPLOYEES  
INTERNATIONAL UNION AND CHANGE TO  
WIN AS *AMICI CURIAE* ADDRESSING THE  
MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION ISSUE AND  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS AND REVERSAL**

---

JUDITH A. SCOTT  
WALTER KAMIAT  
MARK SCHNEIDER  
SERVICE EMPLOYEES  
INTERNATIONAL UNION  
1800 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
Tel: (202) 730-7455

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Service Employees  
International Union*

SCOTT A. KRONLAND  
JONATHAN WEISSGLASS  
*Counsel of Record*  
JENNIFER SUNG  
P. CASEY PITTS  
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP  
177 Post Street, Suite 300  
San Francisco, CA 94108  
Tel: (415) 421-7151  
Fax: (415) 362-8064  
jweissglass@altshulerberzon.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
Service Employees  
International Union and  
Change to Win*

[Additional Counsel on Inside Cover]

January 2012

---

---

**ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE**

PATRICK J. SZYMANSKI

CHANGE TO WIN

1900 L Street, N.W.

Suite 900

Washington, D.C. 20036

Tel: (202) 721-6035

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Change to Win*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Minimum Coverage Provision Operates As An Income Tax That Is Within Congress’ Taxation Power.....	4
A. The Minimum Coverage Provision Operates As An Income Tax.....	5
B. The Minimum Coverage Provision’s Operative Provisions Fall Within Congress’ Plenary Power To Tax Income.....	7
II. The Minimum Coverage Provision’s Constitutionality Is Determined By Its Operation And Substance, Not By Constitutionally Irrelevant Matters of Form.....	10
III. The Purportedly Regulatory Or Punitive Features Of The Minimum Coverage Provision Do Not Take It Beyond Congress’ Taxing Power	19
CONCLUSION .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES	Page
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003) .....	14
<i>Bob Jones University v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974).....	27
<i>Brock v. Pierce County</i> , 476 U.S. 253 (1986).....	14
<i>Bromley v. McCaughn</i> , 280 U.S. 124 (1929).....	27
<i>Brushaber v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916) .....	2, 5, 8, 9
<i>Carmichael v. Southern Coal &amp; Coke Co.</i> , 301 U.S. 495 (1937).....	15
<i>Child Labor Tax Case</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922) .....	22, 23, 25, 27
<i>Complete Auto Transit Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	10, 11
<i>DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) ...	3, 12, 13
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989).....	18
<i>Department of Revenue of Montana v. Kurth Ranch</i> , 511 U.S. 767 (1994)...	9, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983).....	18
<i>Fernandez v. Wiener</i> , 326 U.S. 340 (1945).....	27
<i>Florida v. HHS</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Hampton &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937).....	8, 28
<i>Hylton v. United States</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 171 (1796).....	8, 9
<i>Jefferson County v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999) .....	6, 15, 16, 25
<i>Knowlton v. Moore</i> , 178 U.S. 41 (1900).....	27
<i>License Tax Cases</i> , 72 U.S. 462 (1866).....	4, 12, 14, 15, 16, 27
<i>M'Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	10, 30
<i>Marchetti v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 39 (1968).....	9
<i>McCray v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 27 (1904).....	10
<i>Nelson v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 359 (1941).....	7, 11
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	3, 12, 13, 27
<i>Pacific Ins. Co. v. Soule</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 433 (1868).....	8, 9
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	3, 11
<i>Rousey v. Jacoway</i> , 544 U.S. 320 (2005).....	17
<i>Scholey v. Rew</i> , 90 U.S. 331 (1874).....	27
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937).....	8, 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	27
<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548 (1937).....	22, 28, 29, 30
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	14
<i>Thomas More Law Center v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011).....	14, 22, 25
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	22, 23, 24, 27
<i>United States v. Constantine</i> , 296 U.S. 287 (1935).....	25
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993).....	14
<i>United States v. Kahriger</i> , 345 U.S. 22 (1953).....	8, 26
<i>United States v. New York</i> , 315 U.S. 510 (1942).....	30
<i>United States v. Ptasynski</i> , 462 U.S. 74 (1983).....	9
<i>United States v. Reorganized CF &amp; I Fabricators of Utah</i> , 518 U.S. 213 (1996).....	11, 24
<i>United States v. Safety Car Heating &amp; Lighting Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 88 (1936).....	8
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 340 U.S. 42 (1950).....	4, 21, 27
<i>United States v. Sotelo</i> , 436 U.S. 268 (1978).....	17
<i>Veazie Bank v. Fenno</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 533 (1869).....	8
<i>Western Union Telegraph Co. v. Kansas</i> , 216 U.S. 1 (1910).....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Woods v. Cloyd W. Miller Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 138 (1948).....	18
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	12

## CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. XVI .....	5, 9
U.S. Const., art. I, §8.....	8
Act of June 30, 1864, 13 Stat. 223 (1864).....	16
Economic Growth and Tax Relief Reconciliation Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-16, 115 Stat. 38 (2001)	17
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)..	19
4 U.S.C. §7(b) .....	15
4 U.S.C. §7(c) .....	15
4 U.S.C. §7(m).....	15
4 U.S.C. §110(c) .....	6
26 U.S.C. §1(f).....	17
26 U.S.C. §55.....	6
26 U.S.C. §151.....	7
26 U.S.C. §3121(a)(1) .....	6
26 U.S.C. §5000A.....	2, 11, 12
26 U.S.C. §5000A(a).....	4
26 U.S.C. §5000A(b).....	4
26 U.S.C. §5000A(b)(1) .....	11
26 U.S.C. §5000A(b)(2).....	6, 7, 14
26 U.S.C. §5000A(b)(3) .....	7
26 U.S.C. §5000A(c)(1)(A).....	25
26 U.S.C. §5000A(c)(2).....	6, 7
26 U.S.C. §5000A(c)(3).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
26 U.S.C. §5000A(c)(4).....	7
26 U.S.C. §5000A(e)(1).....	6, 24, 26
26 U.S.C. §5000A(e)(2).....	6
26 U.S.C. §5000A(g)(1).....	7, 17
26 U.S.C. §5000A(g)(2).....	25
26 U.S.C. §5000A(g)(2)(A).....	14
26 U.S.C. §6671(a) .....	7, 17
42 U.S.C. §430.....	6
42 U.S.C. §18091(a)(2) .....	9

## MISCELLANEOUS

Congressional Budget Office, <i>“Payments of Penalties for Being Uninsured Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,”</i> Apr. 30, 2010 .....	5
155 Cong. Rec. S8644 (Aug. 3, 2009).....	20
155 Cong. Rec. S10746 (Oct. 27, 2009).....	20
155 Cong. Rec. S10877 (Oct. 29, 2009).....	20
155 Cong. Rec. S11143 (Nov. 5, 2009).....	20
155 Cong. Rec. H12576 (Nov. 6, 2009) .....	20
155 Cong. Rec. S11454 (Nov.18, 2009) .....	20
155 Cong. Rec. S12768 (Dec. 9, 2009).....	20
155 Cong. Rec. S13581 (Dec. 20, 2009).....	19
155 Cong. Rec. S13751 (Dec. 22, 2009).....	19
156 Cong. Rec. E506 (Mar. 21, 2010).....	20
156 Cong. Rec. H1826 (Mar. 21, 2010) .....	19
156 Cong. Rec. H1882 (Mar. 21, 2010) .....	19
156 Cong. Rec. H1917 (Mar. 21, 2010) .....	20



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Dan Dhaliwal, Oliver Zhen Li, Robert Trezevant, <i>Is a Dividend Tax Penalty Incorporated into the Return on a Firm's Common Stock?</i> , 35 <i>Journal of Accounting and Economics</i> 155 (2003).....	17
Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., <i>The Path of the Law</i> , 10 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 457 (1897) .....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 111-443 (2010) .....	5, 20
Joint Committee on Taxation, JCX-43-09 (Oct. 29, 2009).....	19
Letter from Congressional Budget Office to Chairman Baucus (Sept. 16, 2009) .....	19
1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (4th ed. 1873).....	26
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (2d ed. 1988).....	18
